NMINUTES
{Audio Recording 1s Available)
BOARD OF ZONING APPEALS
AUGUST 15, 2073
LAKEWQOD CITY HALL

PRE-REVIEW MEETING
6:00 P.M.
LAW CONFERENCE ROOM

1. Roll Call
idembers Present Others Present
Cynthia Bender Mary Leigh, Secretary, DCD Programs Manager, P&D
Kyle Krewson, Yice Chairman Jasen-RussellPreject Specialistil RP&D
James Nagy, Chairman Bryce Sylvester, City Planner, P&D

Kevin Butler, Law Director

A maotion was made by Mr. Krewson, seconded by Ms. Bender, to EXCUSE the absences of Jennifer
Matousek and Samuel O'Leary. All of the members voling yea, the motion passed.

2. Approve Minutes of the June 20, 2013 meeting as amendad.

A motion was made by Mr. Krewson, seconded by Ms. Bender, to approve the June 20, 2013 minutes as
amended. All of the members voting yea, the motion passed.

3. Approve the Minutes of the July 18, 2013 meeting.

A motion was made by Ms. Bender, seconded by Mr. Krewson, to approve the July 18, 2013 minutes. All of
the members voting yea, the motion passed.

4, Opening Remarks

Ms. Leigh read the opening remarks. Those who wanted to make statements weare advised to state their
names, addresses, and sign the oath located on the podium.

NEW BUSINESS
5, Docket D8-28-13 1240 Granger Avenug

Kevin Dubber, Emerson Improvement applicant requests approval for an §7 square foot variance to
the maximum rear kot coverage in order to construct an 864 square foot garage, pursuant to Section
1123.09(¢) — Maximum Lot Coverage. The property is located in an R2, Singie and Two Family
district. (Page 3

Kevin Dubber, applicant was present to explain the request,




Ms. Leigh stated the Division of Housing and Building {“*H&B") had no objections to the proposal. There
were na comments or guestions from the public.

Mr. Pubber stated the proposed three car garage was not much larger than existing two car garages in the
neighborhood.

A motion was made by M. Krewson, seconded by Ms. Bender, to GRANT the reguest as submitted. All of
the members voling yea, the motion passed.

G. Docket 08-28-13 1344 Lakeland Avenue

James Keven Blake, property owner and applicant, requests approval of a variance to build a
second floar deck; second floor is over 42 inches above grade, pursuant to section 1121.03(d) —
Permitted Accessory Uses. The property is fecated in an RiH, Single Family and High Density
district. {Page 12)

James Keven Blaks, property owner and applicant was present {o explain the request. There existed an
historical door opening onto the former second level deck; it was known as a dust doar. If the request wera
gdenied, he would have to seal the door. Currently, a neighboring home had a second floor deck.

Ms. Leigh stated there were no objections from H&B. There were no comments or questions from the
public,

Mr. Black continued that the second floor deck was removed in Apiik it measured approximately 10° x 12°,
When he purchased the home, multiple code violations existed, including the deck. A deck replacement
was needed safaty purposes and the proposed desiagn would better fit the historic characler of the home.

A motion was made by Mr. Nagy, seconded by Ms. Bender, fo GRANT the request as submitted. Al of the
members voting yea, the motion passed.

7. Docket 08-30-13 1276 Warren Road

Valerie Garcia, property owner and applicant, requests approval to build an 13 foot high garage that
needs a three (3) foot variance to the maximum 15 foot, pursuant to section 1123.05{b) — Height
Reguiations. The property is located in an R2, Single Family and Two Family district. (Page 19)

John Garcia, propetty owner was present to explain the reguest. He wanted to increase the first level
height by one foot and pitch the roof for upstairs storage.

Ms. Leigh stated there were no objections from H&B. There were no comments or guestions from the
public.

The Board sought affirmation the second fevel would be for incidental siorage onty.
A molion was made by Mr. Krewson, seconded by Ms. Bender, to GRANT the request with the stipulation

the second level would ke for incidental storage only. All of the members voting vea, the motion
passed.




8 Docket 08-31-13 12973 Clifton Boulevard

Paula Pamela Eurich Kenney, property owner and applicant, requests approval of an eight (81 foot
fence along the west property line, pursuant to section 1153.02{c){1} — Regulations. The property is
located in an R2, Single Family and Two Family district, (Page 24)

Mr. Nagy announced that the request had been WITHDRAWN by the applicant. Mo aclion was needed by
the Board.

a Dacket 08-32-13 1586 Arthur Avenue

Paul Beegan, Beegan Architectural Design, applicant requests approval of a four foot, four inch {4
4"} variance to the allowed 15 foot maximum in order to build a 18 foot, 4 inch garage in height,
pursuant to section 1123 .05(b} — Height Regulations. The property is located in an R2, Single
Family and Two Family district. (Page 30}

Paul Beegan, applicant and Diane Craighead, property owner were present to explain the regquest. A larger
garage was needed aliow for vehicular maneuverability and a rear walk-up stairway to the upper level for
storage.

Ms. Leigh stated there were no objections from H&B.
Mary Huck, 1579 Lakeland Avenue was concerned about a larger garage casting a shadow over her
vegetable garden. It was determined that her property was not directly adjacent to the proposed garage

and would not be affected.

A motion was made by Ms, Bender, seconded by Mr. Krewson, to GRANT the request as submitted. All of
the members voling yea, the motion passed.

UPDATE

10. Docket 08-33-13 Communication fram the Department of Planning and
Development Regarding a Parking 3tudy of Uptown
Madison

At the May 18, 2013 meeting, a parking variance for the applicant located at 15803 Madison
Avenue, Roxu, LLC was reviewed and approwved. At that meeting, the Board of Zoning Appeals
requasted a parking study of Uptown Madison to be completed in order to betier understand the
parking supply and demand, City staff presented a working draft of the parking study for review and
discussion at the meeting of Jung 20, 2013. {Page 34)

Utilizing a presentation {made part of record), Bryce Sylvester, City Planiner for the Department of Planning
and Development detailed the study. the number of parking spaces, the number of public and private lots,
the hours andg days the parking counts were conducted, the condition of the lots (surface, lighting, etc.),
signage for the municipal lots, the actually usage of the lots for public parking during the weekdays,
evenings, and weekends, and parking meters.




The Board sought clarification about lot municipal tots number & and 2, lack of signage, use for parking
meters, and resurfacing. The Board wondered if residents were using the municipal lots for overnight
parking. Mr. Sylvester replied that per their chservations, the lots were underulilized. Lot A was included in
the study, but a survey of the parking counts was not done, only for the lots fronting Madison Avenue.
Storefront vacancy at the time was about 12%. The parking codes would most likely be changed in the
future as the comimunity was evolving.

Mr. Sylvester asked that the Board's written comments/edits were sent to him before the next Board of
Zoning Appeals meeting on September 18, 2013,

11. ADJOURN

A motion was made by Mr. Nagy, seconded by Ms. Bender, to ADJOURN the meeting at 7:30 p.m. All of
the members voting yea, the motion passed.
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August 8, 2013

Mary Leigh

Board Secretary, Planning & Development
City of Lakewood OH

12650 Detroit Ave.

Lakewood OH 44107

RE: Docket 08-31-13
12973 Clifton Blvd,

At this time I am asking that you terminate my request for the approval of an
eight foot fence along the west property line at 12973 Clifton Blvd.

If you have any questions, I can be reached at 216-407-0405.
Sincerely,.

\—(%muwgﬁbmfap b [KEM%A

Pamela Eurich-Kenney
Property Owner




Aug. 14, 2013 3:13PM No. 216%

August 14, 2013
3¢ Cambridge Place
Englewood Cliffs, Nd 07832

TRANSMITTED VIA FACSINVILE
AND ELECTRONIC MAIL TO Planning@lakewoadoh.net
Mary Lelgh
Board Secratary
Board of Zoning Appeals
City of Lakewaood
12850 Detroit Avenue
Lakewood, OH 44107

Re: 08-31-13
12973 Ciliton Boulevard

Dear Ms. Leigh and Mermbers of the Board of Zoning Appeals:

We understand that the property cwner of said property has filed a reguest for approval
of an eight foot (8') fance along the west propeity line of said property. Fiease be
advised that we are the property owners of the real properly abutting the above property
to the west of said properly. It is against our property that the proposed fence is to be

P

2

gl = ==

We respectfully submit the following comments:

Pursuant to Building Code 1153.02 (i}, lhe fence must “bo placed entirely
within the property tine of ifs respeclive parcel* [emphasls added]. The
proposed fonce Is to be erected along a portion of the proparty on which
each propeity owner has installed a driveway, providing access from the
sireet to the rear of each parcel, Each driveway is located within ite
respective property lines, this is not a "common™ driveway nor is there an
easement governing either. Three yoars ago, we had a properly survey
performad which determined that our driveway is fully within our properly;
there is no encroachment. Our concern is that the fence must be erected
within the applicant's parcel pursuant to Code, not on the property line.

Further, our ¢concern is that all phases of construction of the fence must be
conducted entirely on the applicant's property so as to not impede access

ar egress (o our property.
Thank you for your ¢onsideration.

Yours very fruly,

Adpecrd ma%/a J j’ M (j:?az.wé;

Khalid Qureshi Ahn L. Qureshi




Subfeet: 4, 47 buildie verianes one 1588 Arthur Avaiue Sy Beagan Architegiural Dostan, 2715 hoarfy

From; M= mary huek (ihzclavelsdvoman@yatice.com)
T ‘Hlarhingiliskewsodah yat,
Date: Thursdey, 15 Aapuse 2013, 743

Hi-

Regrrding 1l varimee & the 10 1/9. taillding sdjoiiemg iy proparty (iy addieas £ 1579 T skelmdd: T lave
g, H.arRcip, appeinst B sebbbors’ filing e stuctiie deseribed. Sucha staniiure, however, werild
Bt ypor oy e style i g segons samer, T niloe my vavd for vagslable pavdnsing . dlie prosent et and
froua of the noighburs' propenty wo tall crivigh (approc 109 %5 siindow wauch of my ghincawrt oo £00 s
i bulldig of 19 L2, fneaver than & w fket Hom iy propevy e, would render the garden in shadow i
siteriton. Juch o sination would eavss (he mmbor oF hovns of divect Culight te Ty weable back yard o bo
inanfficient for gardening, and fins guke pardesing by me fnpareinie,

L, frepofory, Rolny nejghbor shondd bo deniadt i neivileyp of a =50 VAT I it within fiteen fut ofthe
pruperty e, Wigey chowss 1o bulid dwe siucticc snadegunie distases fom properly e asdo antdiectly
aftuol iy yavden, Dwoukd ghdly accept the variance veguest.

Bieersiy,

Maoy [Toelk
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PARKING STUDY REPORT

Uptown Madison

Clly ol Lakewpod, Ohio
Deparment of Planning and Bevelopment

August 2013




This page is lall intentionally blank.




Executive Summary

The Uptown Madison Parking Study has been conducted by the Planning and
Development Depariment in order {o assess current paring inventory and
usage. This assessment provides parking insights and will guida fulure poblic
reinvestment to the emerging commercial distric! alang Madison Avenue. The
sludy was conducted in response to Uptown Madison experiencing high retail
gcoupancy rates, which lriggered an increase in parking variances granted by
the Board of Zoning Appeals.

The folfowing is a sunnhary of major findings:

* The Uptown study area contains appraximately 781 total parking spaces
{8345 off-slrest and 146 on-street

+ Study consists of 36 surface parking lots both gublic (2) and private (34)

+ The greatest parking utilizalion was found in facifilies between Lakeland
and Adhur Avenues

+ According to current parking variances, a minimat parking deficiency of 4%
ts seen Ihroughout the Uptown Madison boundaries; however, a2 major
parking suiplus ocowrs on the average weskday evenings.

+ 3 Key Recommendalions:

Public infrastructure improvemeants to municipal lots

Exploration of shared parking agreements

Formation of on-street meter strategies




B Uptown Madison Parking Study Report

The City of Lakewood
Cuyahoga County, Ohio | August 2013
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n Introduction | Uplown Madison Study Area Overview

What is Uptown 2

Stludy Area Boundaries

Methodology

Westermn Uptown Madisan as seen |* "
from above: Full districl view is
sean on the following page,

Uptown Madison is a mixed-use urban environment primarily comprised of
comimercial office and retail space, residential units, and a diverse range of
neighborhood bars and restaurants. The 19 acre site, shown in Exhibit 1, is
the next emerging commercial district in Lakewood. Local entreprensurs
have eyed Madison, redeveloped storefrants, and refrofitted spaces to
accommodate new businesses. This growth, while welcomed by the city, has
created a perception of deficient parking inventory and congestion in lols
dadicated to current businesses.

Bounded by Warren Avenue to its east and Hilliard Boulevard to its west,
Uptown Madison extends for nearly % mile east to west along Madison
Ave. The study area encompasses on streel parking along 11 side-streets
and Madison Avenue. The central commercial district of Uptown referred to
In this study is located between Lakeland and Arthur Avenues,

The Planning and Development Department conducted the parking
survey first by identifying the 36 lots within the district and coding
inventory by street block. The current stock was then cross-listed
with Chapter 1143 of the Codified Ordinances to determine parking
efficiency or deficiency. The department defined deficiency as the
shortage of required parking per lot according to usage, whether
residential, retail, food and beverage, office and business, or
entertainment.

Car counting occurred weekday and weekend mornings, afternoons,
and evenings between June 5" and June 22nd. Surveys were
conducted at 7:00 am, 3:00 pm, and 7:00 pm Monday through
Thursday. Additional counts at 10:00 pm were made Friday and
Saturday.
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Parking Inventory | Observations

Currant Inventory

Deficiencies

Blocks of Inleres]

Municipal Signage in
Lot 2, Block B

The Uptown Madison study area contains approximately 781 parking
spaces in 36 suface lots and on-sireel areas. Only lwo lots are public,
unmetered spaces for palrons to ulilize when visiting the Uptown district.
The highest concentration of surface lots is located between blocks B and
E on the south side of Madison and A and D on the north, as seen in
Exhibit 3. The parking stock in this central area accounts for 53% of the
total inventory and is of primary concern for the study. These blocks are
significant to the study as key public and private reinvestment continues in
the aforementioned block bounded by Carabel and Arthur Avenues

The Planning and Development Deparment have defined parking
deficiency definition as the negative differences between the actual number
of parking spaces and the required number of spaces in public and private
lots as prescribed by Chapler 1143 of the Lakewood Codified Ordinances
{See Seclion 5, Appendix A). As seen in Exhibit 4, anly Block C, in aur
primary focus area, has a deficiency of 43 spaces or 47%. Additionally,
Block E. which is at the central commercial area of Uptown, anly sees a
five-space surplus. While not deficient, the narrow surplus in this block
mimics the averall findings of this report.

Black A and Block B are located at the western enfrance of Uptown. 16
on-streel parking options accampany the 80 public-private spaces in two
surface lats. Block B incorporates Lot 2, the first municipal lot in the
Uptown Madison district. Block C is comprised of four private lots with 11
on-street spaces for district patrons, Block D has the highest
concentration of spaces in the ceniral commercial area with a surplus of
50 spaces. Additionally, Block D incorporates Lot 36, the second
municipal lot. Finally, Block E, as mentioned earlier, has but a 5 space
surplus with16 public an-street spaces.

PARKING







Uncterutilization

Concentralion

Othor Fincings

Assurmalions To Findings

11

Findirngs | Porking Survery and Dardor Anclysis

The data in Appendix G shows an averall undarutilization of

surface lols throughout the Uptown Madizon District. Only five blacks are
over 50% occupied throughout the average weekday al 300 am, 3:00

pm, and 7.00 pm. Addilianally, just six blocks are over 50% occupied on
the average weekend at 7:00 pm and 10:00 pm. Tha general perceplion
of overcrowding is dispelled by the dala and signifies that the 4% total
parking deficiency has not created an increased burden within the Uptown
Madison boundaries. However, findings show a concenlration of parking
within Blocks A-E. While surface iot parking averages fewar than

50%, on-street parking during key evaning hours is well occupled. This
may be a sign of a public demand for parking and the underutilization of
municipal Lots 2 and 36,

The concentration of parking has occurred in the observed commercial
districl centered between Blocks A and D. Addiianally, Blocks E, F, &
and H have high an-street patronage along Madison on the averane
weekday evening at 7pm. These blocks averaged on-street parking
hetween 51%-75% with the exceplions of Blocks A and B, which saw just
betwesn 26%-74% utilization, These findings are shown in Exhibil 5 and
are visibly conlrasted against the utilization and concentration of surface
lat parking during the 7:00 pm weekday hour. Lot 15 is the anly fot wilh
aver 75% occupancy. (Hher highlights include; public Lot 2
underytilizalion across all hours with a maere high occupancy of 34% on
lhe average weekday at the 7:00 pm hour, and Lot 38 accupancy rate of
43% on weekday evenings and 53% on weekend evenings. Lot 7, which
borders municipal lot 36, was also underutilized throughout all survey
times with a high of just 23% on the average weekday evening, 7:00 pm.

6 private lats {21, 23, 25, 27, 24, and 35} have over a 75%-

occlpancy rate during the average weekday hour at 7:00 pm., Thea
Eastern blocks of Uptown Madison are active,  but the lats primarily
serve residents of accompanying buildings. This finding, while sigrificant,
shows thal the ohaserved deficiencies seen in the eastern blocks may
cause parking shortages for residential and bosiness  ulilization
accarding to Exhibits 4 and 5. Addilionally, Exhibits 9-11 furiher

suggests the utilization of municipal lots and block parking throughout the
weslern side of Madison Avenua.

The parking survey and data analysis has shown a demand for public
parking aptions {Exhibits 8-10). Whila the demand is

evident through the on-streel usage, municipal lot usage remains low.
This tnay be due to a number of factors: low visibility or unawareness of
public surface lat options, distance of public Lot 2 to the commercial
center of Uptown Madison, and private ot deficiencies on high-tealfic
residential,  office, and food  and  heverage  properties.
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Standards and Activity | Utilizalion Study

Exhitsil 9. Friday Lot Utilization

LOT TYRPE CAPACITY: 9:00AM i 3100 RFM i 10:00 FM i

Lot2 | Public Lot 68 24 35% 19 28% 17 25% 17 26%
Lot 36 | Public Lot 18 i2 67% 9 44% g 50% 44%
Lot2 | Privale Lot 45 2 4% I 44% 4 0% 0%
Lot 31 | Private Lot 34 7 21% 4 44% 10 29% 21%
Lot 7 | Private Lot 31 7 23% 10 44, 7 23% 153%
Lot 21 | Private Lot 21 0 0% 13 447, 21 100% 76%
lot 15 | Private Lot 24 16 67% 13 44% g 38% 0%

=1 = E-N R =T

Exhilzit 10

Average Weekday Utilization, by Block
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Exhibit 11

Average Weekend Utilization, by Block
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Recommendations
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Recommeandations | Porking Solutions

Solutians to the perceived problem of patking congestion are paramount
to dlievisle business owner concerns regarding the expansion of the
comimerchal entities in Uptown Madizon, As the retail cluster continues to
grow, parking congastion may occur. The Planning and Development
Cepaitmeant has compiled lhiee recommendations to promobe availability
of the current parking stock and alleviate on-street congestion during
daytimme and evening business hours, h accordance lo packing design
standards and guidelines, lhe recommendations provide feasible | low-
cost solutions that respond to lhe public demand for parking along
Madison as wall as three addrass husiness owner concernns.

4. Municipa! nfrastructure Improvemeants:

Improvements to lof reswtacing and restriping should be investinated.
Particular attentian shoufd be paid to Lot 36 because of its central location
and underulilization during peak business hours throughouk the week and
weekend. Additionally, improvements to  current sighage  promaoting
municipal fots should be explored. A cohesive design schame should align
with Uptown Madison design schematics and be uniform throughout all
public-parking areas in the district. Additionally, better lit pubdic parking wilt
also provide a safer and easier parking experience for patrons.
lwestments into fighting improvement should be explored for public
parking options.

2. Exploration of Sharad Parking Agreements:

Shared parking agreements shoutd he explored due to the limited numbear
of public parking spaces along Madison Awvenpe, Opportunifies to fink
public lots with private lots should be given priorily. As business occupansy
increases the usage of private lots during weekand evening hours would
alleviate the congestion of on-street and off-slreet public lots. These
praposed shared parking agreements would allow the City to maximize its
parking inwvenlory while providing for an influx of visitors to Uptown
Madison. The depariment identified key lols to forge new partnerships and
begin on the cenfralizalion of parking in the Uptown Madisan District Genter
hetween Westwood Avenue and Mars Avenue an the nartherm blacks,

3. Short-terin On-street Meter improvements

falitative research has shown that business owners along Madison
Avenue share a general concern: the presence of hour-long metersd
parking in the front of their businesses. The Cily recammends the
expltoration of 15 minute, in-and-out, parking at Blocks B, C, D, £, F, and G.
This would allow the businesses to see turn-over and allew patrons lo
auickly and afficientty park while briefly using business and retail senvices,
Further research should be conducled to identify the feasibility and cost-
effectiveness of updaling meters to refiect 15-mimde patking zones.
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Appendix A | City of Lakewood Parking Standards

The following is an excerpt from the City of Lakewood Code, Chapter 11

Chapter 1143.05: PARKING USES AND SPACE REQUIREMENTS

STACKING |PARKING LOADING |OTHER
LUSE SPACES SFACES SPACES REQUIREMENTS
REQUIRED** | REQUIRED | REQUIRED
RESIDENTIAL
Single-, Two-, 2Dwelling MNone Cne (1) required space shall be in a garage. The
it front yard shall not be used for off-street parking
except in the Lagoon District.
Three-Family
Multi-Family Studio 1.5/0welling | Mone One (1) required space shall be assigned to each
Uit dwelling unit.
1 Bedroom
Cne {1) required space shall be in a garage. The
front yard shall not be used for off-street parking.
2+ Bedroom
Multi-Family 1fBedroam Mone One (1) required space shall be added for each bwo
Bedrooms Added o {2} occupancy increases or fraction thereof.
Existing

RETAIL SERVICE

General Retail 2llane {(Fharmagy, 2.5M,000 sq. ft. MNone
Photo or other low ta | GFA*
moderate use)
Convenience Service 441,000 sq. ft. GFA | None
Hard Goods 2.5/1,000 sq. ft. GFA | None
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Shopping Centar

411,000 sq. fl. GFA

1125,000 =q. ft.

Personal Care Service

1.0/5tation

MNane

Other Retail/Sernvice

2.5/1,000 sq. ft. GFA
+ SlEmployes

Mone

Motor Vehicle Sales

21Gas Pump [sland

HWEmMployee +2/Bay

125,000 sq. ft.

and Service 2.501,000 sq. ft. GEA

FOOD AND BEVERAGE

Qualily Restaurant .25/5eat Mans

Family Restaurant 2E/5eat Mone

Carry Out 2.5/1,000 sq. ft. GFA | Mone

Bars/Taverns 20l5eat MNone One {1} required space for
every twelve {12) squara
feet of designated standing
area,

OFFICE AND BUSINESS SERVICES

General Business 3,511,000 sq. ft, GFA | None

Financial Services 3/0rive- Through Lane | 3.5/1,000 sq. it. GFA | Nane

Medical Offices 4/Doctor Mone

CULTURALIRECREATIONAL/ENTERTAINMENT

Bowling Alley 21Aley Mane

*GFA) Gross Floor Area, see Section 1143.03.

** Slacking spaces nol specified shall be determined on an individual basis by the Commissian,
{Ord. 43-11. Passzed 1-17-2042.)
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Y| Appendix B | City of Lakewood Parking Design Guide

1325.08 PARKING AND VACANT LOT
The following standards shall apply to off-street parking spaces except in the R-1H, B~1L and R-1M Districts
and vacant and unimproved lots in all districts.
(a) Each required parking space shall have an uncbstructed access to a public stroet.
{b)  Each requirad parking space shall have a minimum dimension of 2 fest wide by18 foot lang - 162 square
feet exclusive of driveways, aisles, ramps or columns, except lhat the Board in its consideration of the of a
parking lot may allow a maximum percent of required spaces for compact and subcompact cars not less than 8 feat
wide and 15 feet long.
{c)  Depth of rows or parking spaces shall be 20 feet, except as provided in subsection (h).
Aisle width when row of spaces is at 90 degrees to aisle: minimum of 20 fest,

Aisle width when row of spaces is at 60 degrees to aisle: minimum of 15 feet.

Aisle width when row of spaces is at 45 degreas lo aisle: minimum of 10 feet.

{dy  All parking areas. and access driveways shall be improved with concrete, asphalt, or other material
approved by the Board, and shall be graded to drain all storm water into a storm sewer or other on-site storm water
management device. There shall be no free flow of water onto either adjacent properties or sidewalk.

{e) Spaces shall be so arranged and marked to provide for orderly and safe parking and shall be improved with
bumper or wheel stops to define parking spaces. Concrete curbs at least six inches above the finished surface of
the parking area shall be provided to contain the edge of the parking suface and control surface water
drainage. Wheel stops shall be placed so that bumpers shall not protrude beyand the curbs.

(f)  Lighting may be required for parking lots to be used after sunset. The light fixtures shall be arranged to
reflect light away from adjacent residential property to reduce any annoyance the lights may cause.

{g) Screening of parking lots. Parking lots abutting a residential lat or prajecting inte a residential district by a
special exception shall have a solid visual barrier at least four fest high on the common parking lot, residential lot line
by one or a combination of the following methads:

(1) Solid decorative masonry wall,

(2) Landscape sarth mound not less than 2 to 1 slope.

{3} Treated wood fence.

(4) Evergreen hedge chain link fance.

{(h)  The Director of Public Works shall approve he lacation of all driveways from or to a public thoroughfare.

(iy  "Handicapped parking” shall conform to the requirements as set farth in the Americans with Disabilities Act
{ADA).

{i} Lotsthat are unimproved due to never having been developed or having become vacant after the removal of
any existing buildings, structures or impervious surfaces for a period of longer than six months, whether prior to or
after the effective date of this section, shall be considered “vacant and unimproved lots” hereunder and shall be
improved and maintained at all times in accordance with the following provisions:

(1)  For residentially zoned lots, lhe entire vacant and unimproved lot shall be maintained using grass, sad,
hydro-seed, drought-talerant ground cover or other acceptable ground cover approved by the Board. The ground
cover shall be maintained in geod condition,

{2} For commercially or industrially zoned lots, a minimum of a 10-fool-wide perimeter landscaped border
along all street frantage shall be provided. In addition, perimeter fancing shall be provided if it is required by the
Board. All other internal areas may be landscaped or include a decorative hardscape subject to the approval of the
Board. All features shall be maintained in good condition.

{3) The vacant and unimproved lot shall be maintained free of litter and debris including the stockpiling of
any material atall times. Any onsite litter, debris or stackpiling of material shall be immediately removed. The owner
shall be responsible for inspecting the properly weekly or taking all necessary steps o reasonably ensure that no
litter, debris or malerial stockpiling collects or is maintained on the (of,

{4) Anydead or dying vegetation on the vacant and unimproved lot shall be replaced within 72 hours of
their discovery. The owner shall be responsible for inspecting the property weekly or taking all necessary staps to
reasonably ensure that thers is no dead or dying vegetation on the lat,

(k) Al for parking areas and vacant and unimproved lols shall be approved by the Board. (Ord. 43-
12, Passed 10-15-2012))
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Appendix € | Uptown Madlison Parking Study Datao

Type | Capacity Average Weekday u,:i:r;;ed h:ES?:EILd
B 9:00 AM | 3:00PM | 7:00PM | 7:00PM | 10:00PM
BLOCK B 20 31.0% 31.5% 34.4% 23.8% 2B.8%
lot? Public | 68 34.4% | 29.8% | 34.3%| 22.8%| 30.1%
On Street Madison | Public 7 8.6% | 11.4% 33.3% 35.7% 14.3%
On Street Carabel Public 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0%
On Street Morrison Public 5 16.0% 32.0% 26.7% 20.0% 30.0%
BLOCK A 16 0.0% 1.3% 7.8% 0.0% 15.6%
Lot 1 _ Private | 12 0.0%| 00%| 28% 0.0% 4.2%
On Street Madison Public 1 0.0% 00% | 33.3% 0.0% | 100.0%
| On Street Westwood West | Public | 3 0.0% 6.7% 11.1% | 0.0% 33.3%
BLOCK D 174 26.7% 28.2% 25.6% 30.7% 21.0%
Lot3 Private | 45 C15.6% | 22.7%| 104%|  411%|  13.3%
Lot 4 Private | 27 40.7% 43.7% 19.8% 0.0% 0.0%
Lot Private | 26 27.7% 25.4% 12.8% 9.0% 15.4%
Lot 6 Private | 22 41.8% | 209% | 43.9% 40.9% | 27.3%
Lot 36 Public |18 54.4% | 44.4% | 48.1%| 55.6%| 52.8%
Lot 7 Private | 15 8.0%| 373%| 11.1% 23.3% 13.3%
Lot 8 Private | 4 0.0% 0.0% 8.3% | 50.0% 25.0%
| On Strect Madison Public 12 8.3% 13.3%_ 63.9% EE.?%_ 83.3%
On Street Arthur West Public 4] 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
On Street Westwood East Public 5 - 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
BLOCK C 48 26.3% 40.8% 55.7% 56.3% 56.3%
Lot 9 Private |7 B 34.3% | 45.7% | 33.3% 42.9% | 35.7%
Lot 10 Private | 4 15.0% | 20.0% 25.0% 37.5% 37.5% |
lotll Private | 6 30.0% 20.7% 44.4% 75.0% 41.7%
| Lot 17 Private | 20 23.0% 45.00 | 483% | 55.0% |  50.0%
On Street Madison Public 5 16.0% 32.0% | 126.7% | 50.0% 100.0%
On Street Lakeland West Public 4 50.0% 75.0% 83.3% 100.0% 100.0%
| On Street Morrison East Public 20.0% | 20.0% 50.0% 25.0% 75.0%
BLOCK E 97 37.5% 33.4% 39.2% 389.2% 35.6% |
Lot 13 Private | 14 44.3% 30.0% 28.6% 35.7% 39.3%
Lot 14 Private | O 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
Lot 15 Private | 18 31.1% 24.4% 51.9% h5.6% 50.0%
Lot 16 private | 30 18.7% | 213%| 3.3% 6.7% 3.3%
| Lot 17 Private | 19 61.1% 50.5% 35.1% 34,2'}_’9 23.7%
On Street Madison Public 6.7% 20.0% | 122.2% 94.4% 48.9%
On Street Arthur West Public - 800% | 50.0% 66.7% 100.0% 100.0%
O Street Lakeland East Public 16.0% 36.0% | 100.0% 850.0% 90.0%
[ BLOCKF 4] 42.2% 62.2% 34.0% 50.0% 471.7%
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fot 18 | Private | 4 140,2% | 120.2% 16.7% 37.5% 25.0% |
| Lot 19 Private | 13 36.9% |  41.5% 10.3% 11.5% 11.5%
Lot 20 _ Private | 6 16.7% 43.3% 5.6% 41.7% 33.3%
On Stieet Madison Public 2} 70K 57.5% 58.3% 93.8% A3.0%
On Street Arthur East Public |5 64.0% | 6B.0% 6b.7% | 90.0% 90.0%
0n Street Mars West Public 1] 0.0% 0.0% | 00% 0.0% | 0.0%
BLOCK G G0 224% | 45.2% | 61.0% 74.0% 6B.0%
Lot 21 Private_| 21 48% | 44.8% | 746%| 92.9%|  857%
Letz2 Privale | 18 26.0% | 46.0% | 20.0% 25.0% 0.0%
On Street Madisen Puialic 11 7.3% 9.1% ] 57.0% 77.3% 77.3% |
On Strect Mars West Fuhlic 4 80.0% { 1200% | 91.7% 75.0% 27.5%
On Street Arthyr Fast Public 4 90.0% [ 70.0% | 100.0% 87.50 | 100.0%
| BLOCK H ) 39 492% | 49.2% | 47.4% 48.7% | 50.0%
| Lot 23 Private |5 60.0% | 04.0% | 66.7% 60.0% 60.0%
Lot 24 frivate | 9 _15.6% 24.4% 3.7% 11.1% 16.7%
| Lot 25 Private | 10 234.0% 64.0% 50.0% | 60.0% 45.0%
| On Sireet Madison Public ] 42.5% 7 475% | 58.3% 62.5% 81.3%
O Street Mars Fast Public b0, 7% | 100.0% | 122.2% 100.0% _83.3% |
On Street Elmwood West | Public 250% | 15.0% | 16.7% |  25.0% 37.5%
BLOCK1 ) 148 42.0% | 29.4% | 38.3% 39.8% 45.8%
Lot 26 ) Privale | 30 43.3% 26.7% 26.7% 28.2% 45.0%
Lot 27 Private | 11 28.1% 18.2% | 63.6% 54.5% 45.5% |
On Street Madison Pubfic | 2 0.0% | 40.0% 0.0% 25.0% 50.0%
Un Street Mars East Public G 73.3% 6000 | 61.1% 75.0% 50.0%
On Street Elmwood West | Public o 0.0% 0.0% | 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
| BLOCK ) ) 63 F02% | 454% | 33.7% 31.7% 23.4%
Lot 34 Private | 28 101.4% | 40.7% | 14.3% 10.7% 21.4% |
Lot 35 Private | 24 S3.3% 52.5% |  51.4% 30.0% 1 313%
_On Street Madison _ Public 4 10.0% 30.0% 25.0% 37.5% 37.5% |
On Street Elmwood East Public 3 53.3% | 60.0% 22.2% 33.3% 33.3%
On Street Victorts West Fuhlic g 25.0% 40.0% | 16.7% 62.5% 25.0%
| BLOCK K _ 28 450%F 50.7% | 43.8% 35.7% 3V.5%
lot28 Private | 11 41.8% | 309% | 303%| 27.3% 13.6%
Lot 29 _ Private {7 CA20% | 11.4% 32.4% 42.9% A42.8%
Lot 30 Private | 3 86.7% | 100.0% | 144.4% | 100.0% 133.3%
On Street Madisan Public 3 20.0% 0.7% 0.0% L 0.0% 33.3%
On Street Elmwood West Pedilic 2 F0.0% 20.0% | 50.0% 50.0% 25.0%
O Street Revelry East Public 2 20.0% 60.0% 16.7% ~ 0.0% 25.0%
BLOCK L 55 21.5% | 451% | 29.5%| 255% |  20.9%
 lot32 Private | 26 22.3% 26.2% 2.6% 1.8% L 3.B% |
| Lot 33 ) Private {21 24.8% 1 Tl4% | 444% 47.6% 31.0%
On Street Madisan Pubidic 4 50% | 35.0% | 75.0% 25.0% 52.5%
On Street Victoria West Public 4 15.0% A0.0% 33.3% 62.5% 37.5%
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| On Straet Warren Easl Public | 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% l](}%
BLOCK M a6 27.4%| 39.1% | 353%| 207% 14.1%
lot 31 B Private | 41 29.3% | 42.4% | 3538% 18.3% C8.5%

| On Street Madison Public | 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% 0.0%
On Streel Revelry Wost Public |5 12.0% | 12.0% | 26.7% 40.0% 6(0.0%
On Street Warren East Public | 0 0.0% 0.0% 0.0% |  0.0% 0.0%

TOTAL 3.0%; 35.1% | 37.7%| 38.8%| 33.7%




